TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM865443

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC		12/22/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NPOINT, INC.
Street Address:	3030 Laura Lane
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Middleton
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53562
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2889757	NPOINT
Registration Number:	2309118	PIEZOMAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123408827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6124926980

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com

Julia B. Lisi, DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 1500**

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia B. Lisi
SIGNATURE:	/julia b. lisi/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008321 FRAME: 0935

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008321 FRAME: 0936

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of January 2, 2024 (this "Release") is made by Twin Brook Capital Partners, LLC, acting in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2020 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") by nPoint, Inc. (the "Grantor") in favor of the Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2020 at reel 6835, frame 0876, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including those trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in and reassignment of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Trademark Collateral and (d) reassign to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have in the Trademark Collateral owned by the Grantor.

The laws of the State of New York shall govern all matters arising out of, in connection with or relating to this Release, including its validity, interpretation, construction, performance and enforcement (including any claims sounding in contract or tort law arising out of the subject matter hereof and any determinations with respect to post-judgment interest).

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

760083038

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008321 FRAME: 0937

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as the Agent

Bykinska Oriek (bac 22 2022 10 26 CST)

Name: Kimberly Trick

Title: Partner

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

Owner	Serial#	Application Date	Registration #	Registration Date	Title
NPOINT, INC.	76432199	July 19, 2002	2889757	September 28, 2004	NPOINT
NPOINT, INC.	75588793	November 16, 1998	2309118	January 18, 2000	PIEZOMAX

TRADEMARK REEL: 008321 FRAME: 0939

RECORDED: 01/03/2024